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FLORIDA PUBLIC SER"/ICK COMMISSION 

Capitol Circle Office Center - 2540 Shumar d Oak Blvd. 
Tallaha .... l !'lorida 32399-0SSOR E_ \.,., · J t:, Q 

TO: 

PROM: 

RE: 

AGENDA: 

DIVISION OP 

DIVISION 01' 
DIVISION OP 

M I H Q R A N p U M 
NOV GO 1997 

;(). I .5 
NOVEMBER 20 1 1997 

f PSC • Recor~Ropoolng 

RECORDS AND REPORTI$N 

COHXONICATIONS (WIL ~~ 
LBGAL SERVICES (PBNA] -~~ 

OOCUT NO. 970147-TIJ CANCELLATION BY PLORIDA PUBLIC 
SBRVICB COMMISSION OP INTERKX~GE TELBCO~!CATIONS 

CBRTIPICATJ: NO. 4414 ISSUED TO QAI 1 INC. d / b / a LONG 
DISTANCE BILLING POR VIOLAT!Olf OP RULI 25-24.480(2)(a) 
AND (b) I p . A. c. I RECORDS AND KEPORTS I RULES INCORPORATED 

12/02/97 - RBGULAB AGBNPA - PRC~OSEO AGENCY 
ACTION - IN'I'KllBSTEO PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL OATES 1 NONE 

SPECLAL INSTRUCTI ONS: I : PSC/CMU/WP/970147TI.RCM 

CASE BACJI:GROQND 

The above docket was initiated pursuant to a requePL f1led 
by staft to cancel QAI, Inc. d/b/a Long Distance Blll1ng·u !0/\ll 
certificate of public convenience and necesoi ty, aut ho1 17.1ng 1 h•· 
provision of interexchange telecommunicatlon serv1ce 1r1 Florida . 
Mail from this Comnission had been returned as undeliverable by Lhe 
PuGt Off1ce indicating that QAI had violated Rule 25 - 24.480 ! 2 l lal, 
Florida Administrat ive Code, which requ1res ~hl. repurL1ng o f .. n 
~ddress change within ten (10) days of its effect1vcness . SLa(f had 
also attempted to reach the ~ontact person by telephone, but was 
unsuccessful. Based on this evidence, staff recomme1ded the 
cancell atlon of the certificate unless QAI paid a S250 f1ne and 
provided the Commission with the required 1nforma~ion. The 
Commission a pproved the recommendat ion, and Order PSC-97-0288 - FOF TI 

was issued on Ma rch 14, 1997 (pages 4-8). No correspondeuce waa 
received from QAI by the close of business on Apn l 4, 1997. and 
OAI'e certificate was cancelled effective, April 5, 1997. 

Cll I •• 
. . ( 

' J 
r i .. _j 



• • 
Docket No. 970147-TI 
ll•••• Nuvemh•a- II , 100 '1 

On October 7, 19~7. sta f f received a request !rom The 
Rebensdorf Group, Inc . (page 9) requesting that the Commi ssi on 
approve a stock acquisi tion agreement and plan of merger ot QAI and 
another telecommunications company . After inform1ng The Rebensdorf 
Gr oup, Inc. that QAI's certif icate was cancell-d. staff was 
co:1tacted by QAI • s legal counsel, Mr . Steven C. Clay. Mr. Clay 
informed staff that QAI had informed the Commission of QAI's new 
address on January 6, 1997, when a~ inquiry was mace by our Divisi0n 
of Consumer Affairs (page 10-11). 

This corres~on~ence between the Division of Consume r Affa1rs 
and QAI also refl-e c t s mail being returned by the post off ice. 
However, the Division o f Consumer Affa1rs was able to reach a 
contact person who advised of QAI's new add1ess and the tnquiry wao 
completed . Because of this corresponde nce, the company thought 1t 
had given the Commioaion ita new address and wa s in compliance . 
However, it did not satisfy the requirements as stat~d in Rule 2S 
24. 480 (2) (a), Florida Administrative Code, wh ich requires the 
reporting to the Division o f Records and Repo rt ing of an address 
change within ten (10) days o f its effectiveness. 

Because of the circumstances involved, staff c an understand 
that QAI Lhought it was in compliance with Rule 25-2 4 .480 (2) (a). 
Florida Administrative Code. Therefore, staff is re commending that 
OAI'e Interexchange Telecommun ications Certificate No. 44 14 be 
reinstated and t hat QAI be required to pay the tine of $250 assess~d 
by Ordered No. PSC-97-0288 - FOF-TI to the Florida Publi c Service 
Commission to be forwarded to the Off i c e of the Comotroller for 
deposit in the General Revenue Fund pursuant to Chupter 364.285 (1). 
Florida Statutes. 

STAFF PIScuSBION 

ISSUE 11 Should QAI, INC . d 1 b/a LONG DISTANCE UILLINVo ( Qh! l 

Interexchange Telecommunication CertiflcaLe No. 4414 be retnstated? 

RECOMMENDATIOH a Yes. OAI · s Interexchange Telecommuntcat ions 
Certificate No. 4414 should be reinstated upon payme r.L or the fine 
of $250 as ordered in Order No. PSC-97-0288-FOF·TI. 
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Docket No. 97014 7- TI 
Date : November 6, 1997 

• 
STAff AHALXSISa Technically, QAI has not been 1n compliance w1th 
Rule 25-24.480 (2) (a), Florida Adminiatrat i ve Code, because it d1d 
not communicate its change of address to the Division of Records and 
Report ing. Since January. 1997, however, when the D1vis1on o f 
Consumer Affairs was able to reach a contact person at QAI, the 
company thou·ght it had given the Commission its new address and was 
in compliance. Also, QAI has continued to ~ulf1ll its obligation 
to pay applicable regulatory assessment fees. For th<Pse reaso1•s 
staff believes that QAI's Certificate No. 4414 should be re1nstated. 
Staff also be.iev~s that QAI should be required LO pay the $250 fine 
imposed in Order Nc. PSC-97-0288-FOF-71 . 

ISSQB 2: Should this docket be closed? 

RBCOMHlllii)ATrONa Yes. If the fine of $250 1s pa1d as ordered 1n 
PSC-97-0288-FOF-TI and if no person whose substantial 1nteresta are 
affected by the Commission's Proposed Agency Ac t ion. !tles a protest 
within 21 days of the issuance date of the order, this docket should 
be closed. 

STAff AHALXBISt This docket should be closed, if the !tne of S2~ 0 
is paid as ordered in PSC-97-0288-FOF -T I and 1! no pt•tson whot>e 
substantial interests are affected by the Comm1 as 1 on· a Pt oposed 
Agency Action, files a protest with in 21 days of the 1ssuance date 
of the order. 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI SSION 

In re: Cancellation by rlorida ) 
Public Service Commission of ) 
Interexchange Telecommunications ) 

) 

AMERITEL 800, INC. ) DOCKET NO. 9701 4 3-TI 
CERTIFICATE NO. 3973 ) 

INTERGRATBD COMMUNICATIONS CORP. ) DOCKET NO. 9"/01 44 -T I 
CERTI FICATE NO . 3180 ) 

LIBERTY BELL CORPORATI ON ) DOCKET NO. 970146 - TI 
CERTIFI CATE NO . 3586 ) 

INTERCONTINENTAL COMMUNICATIONS ) DOCKET NO. 970145-Tl 
CORP . ) 
CERTIF ICATE NO. 3958 ) 

QAI, INC. d/b/a LONG DISTANCE ) DOCKhT NO. 97014 7-TI 
BILLING ) 
CERTIFICATE NO. 441 ~ 

MTC TELEMANAGEMENT CORPORATION DOCKET NO. 9701 48-TI 
CERTIFICATE NO. 4023 

ORDER NO. PSC-97 -0288 -FOF-T l 
ISSUED: March 14 , 1997 

The following Commissioners participatec in the disposltion of 
· this matte r: 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
SUSAN F . CLARK 
J. TERRY DEASOtl 

JOE GARCIA 
DIANE K. KIESLING 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AQENCY ACTION 
OBDER CANCELLING CERTIFICATE 

FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH AGENCY RULES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

Notice is hereby g iven by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in 
oat~re and will become final unless a person whose i n terests are 

substantially affected files a petition for formal pro<..:eedings 
pursuant to Rule 25 -22. 029 , Pl~rida Administrative Code. 

These dockets were initiated pursuant to requests filed by the 
Cornmission Staff to cancel the respective entities' certificates of 
public convenience and necessity , authorizing the provision o f pay 
telephone service. Each of the respective entities listed 1n the 
caption of this Order has been approved to hold a certlficat.e 
issued by the Commissio n . However, either the certifi,...ate, thf' 
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ORDER NO. PSC-97-0288-FOF-TI 
OOCKETS NOS. 970143-TI, 970144 -TI, 970145-TI, 970146-TI, 970147 -TI, 
970148-TI 
PAGE 2 

regulatory assessment fee billing , or both have been returned as 
undeliverable by the ?oat Office. 

The return of these materials indicated that each ent1ty may 
have violated Rule 25-24.520( 1) (a), Florida Administrative Code, 
which requires the reporting to us of an address change with in ten 
( 10) days of its effectiveness. Acco rdingly. ConJ .. ission St&ff 
attempted to reach the contact person of each of these entities by 
telephone. These ~fforts were unsucceosful, furnishing evidence 
that each enti ty may have also violated Rule 25-24.520 ( 1) (b) , 
Florida Administrative Code, which requi res the reporting to the 
Commission of a change in the name , title or telephone numbt~ of 
the individual responsible for Commission contacts. 

Based on this evidence of violations of the Commission's Rules 
by each o f these entities, Commission Staff has recommended the 
cancellation of these certificates, pursuant to Rule 
25-24.514(1) (b), Florida Administrative Code. It is of paramount 
importance that PATS certificate holders remain d1ligent in 
furnishing the current information necessary to make contact with 
their representatives. Therefore, the Commission approves its 
Staff's request to cancel the certificate of public convenience and 
necessity to provide pay telephone service of: 

Name 

AmeriTel 800, Inc. 

Intergrated Communications Corp. 

Liberty Bell Corporation 

Intercont i nental Communications Corp. 

Qai, Inc. d/b/a Long Distance 
Billing 

MTC Telemanagement Corpor~tion 

Certificate No. 

3973 

3180 

3586 

3958 

4414 

4023 

and the same are hereby cancelled unless the entity pays a S250 
fine and provides the Commisoion with t he i n formation r equired by 
Rule 25-24.520(l)(a) and (b), Florida Administrative Code, 
Reporting Requirements, within thirty days after this Order becomes 
final. The fine is to be paid to the Florida Public Service 
Commission and forwarded to the Office of the Comotroller for 
deposit in the General Revenue Fund pursuant to Chapter 364.285(1), 
Florida Stat.utee Each entity with a certificate in ite possession 
is hereby direcLed to return it for thwith to the Commission. 
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The cancellation of these certificates and the closing of 

these dockets in no way diminishes the 4bove entities' obligations 

to pay applicable delinquent regulatory assessment !ees. 

The dockets listed in this Order will be closed follcwing 

expiration of the period sp~cified in this Order unle~s an 

appropriate petition for hearing protesting ~ specific docket 1s 

filed by one whose substantial interests may or will be affected by 

this proposed agency action, as provided by Rules 25-22.029 and 

25-22.036(7) (a), !lorida Administrative Code. A petition 

protesting the act1on proposed here with regard to a spec ific 

docket filed by one who•e substantial interests are affected wil l 

not prevent our propo•ed action from becoming final as to any other 

docket listed in this Order. 

It is, therefore, 

ORDERED that the certificates listed in this Order arc 

cancelled unless the entity pays a $250 fine and provides the 

Commission with the information required by Rule 25-24.520 (1 ) (a ) 

and (b), Florida Administrat ive Code, Reporting Requ1rements, 

within thirty days after the order becomes final. It is furthe r 

ORDERED that the fine is to be paid to the Florida Publi c 

Service Commission and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller 

for deposit in the General Revenue Fund pursuant to Chapter 

364.285(1), Florida Statutes. It is further 

ORDERED that each entity with a certificate in its possesa1on 

shall return it forthwith to the Commission. It is further 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Comm1asi o n that this 

Order shall become final unless an appropriate petition is !.led 

during the period specified below. It is further 

ORDERED that a pet1tion protesting our action ordered above 

with regard to a specific dock!t, filed by o ne whoa~ substantia l 

interests are affected , shall not prevent such action from becom1ng 

final as to the other dockets listed in the Order. I t 1a furthe r 

ORDERED that these dockets shall be closed if no protest 1a 

filed in accordance with the requirements set forth below. 
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By ORDER of the Florida Publ i c Service Commission, th1e l!tn 
day of March, liiZ· 

(SEAL) 

MES 

BLANCA S. BAY6 , 0£recco r 
Divi sion of Records and Report1 ng 

by:/a/ Kay Flynn 
Chief, Bureau of Records 

This is a facsimi l e copy. A 
signed copy of the order may be 
obtained by calling 1 - 904-413 
6770 . 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUPICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is requ1red by Sect1on 
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties or any 
administrative hearing or judicial r eview of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120 57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
we l l as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be conatrued to mean all requeata for an administrat i ve 
hearing or judicial review wl ll be granted or result i n the relief 
sought. 

Mediation may be available on a case -by-case basis . If 
mediation ia corducted, it does no t affect a substantia lly 
interested person's right to a hearing . 
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The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature and will 
not become effective or final , except as provided by Rule 
25-2:2.029, Florida Administrati\·e Code. Any person whose 
substantial intereots are affected by the action pro~osed by ttis 
order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by 
Rule 25-22.029(4 ), Florida Administrative Code, in the form 
provided by Rule 25-22 . 036(7) (a) and (f), Florida Ad~inistrative 
Code. This petition muot be received by tlle Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting , 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on April 4. 1997. 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become 
effective on the day subsequent to the above date as provided by 
Rule 25-22.029(6), Florida Administrative Code. 

Any objection o r protest filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

If this order becomes final and effective on the date 
described above, any party substantially affected may request 
judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an 
electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court 
of Ap~al in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a 
notice of appeal with the Director, Division o! Records and 
Repo~ting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing 
fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed 
within thirty (30) days of the effective date c f this order, 
pursuant to Rule 9.:10, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The 
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900 ~ a l , 

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . 

( . ) 
(/ 



THE ~BENSDORF GROUP, ~C. 
• .\lanapment Conoult.tn& • l nnolnt<'nl Banlun& • Rf'J"Iatory ( 'omploanc r • 

( 'oty CAulu fieliC!'YUe 

600 - 108tb Aorenuf! NE. Suit., tlOO 
&JI..,....,, \\'aabin§U:n 9800.o4 

Seplc:mber 30. 1997 

Florida Public Service Commission 
Darector of the Division ofCommunacataons 
2540 Summard Oak Blvd 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0866 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Pbonro 1-42[,1 l.o -4tJ-7U7 
Fu: t-42al t..fh.?:\_.2 

The undersigned counsel reprc:scnls QAI , Inc ("QA I") wi1h respect 10 !he regulatol) maner,. 

describes herein. QAI ~ceivod •ulhorhy from 1he Cornman ron lo operalc u a rescllc:r of long da~tunu· 
and other inlrastate telecommunicalions services on 4/15196. in docket number 9~ 1545- n Pursuent to'" 
currenl tariff. QAJ offers various lelecommunicalions servaces 10 cornmc:rcaal and rc:sadcntaal c:nd·u~en. 
within the state. 

This lener is written to notafy the Commission that on Sepcc:mller :!3. 1997 QAI c:ntercJ antn a 
Stock Acquisilion Agrecmenl and Plan of Merger wnh Pathfinder Communacallon), LLC ("Pathfinder" I. 
whereb> Pathfinder will acquire all of the capatal S1od. of QAt. Aller !he merger. QAI '"II be a "htllh 
owned subsidiary of Pathfinder. The lransaclaon "ill close upon, mtu ulw. receapt of all nccessar} 
regulatory approvals. 

Aller the merger, QAI. as 11 wholly owned subsidial), shall con11nue to manage and sen ace al\ 
long distance opcralions in the same manner as prior 10 the merger The sen· ices provided to end ·u~cro a' 
described in its cum:nlly filed tariffs shall not be dasturbcd by !his transactaon. QA I wall maantaan ah 
tariffs as prescribed in the Rules of lhe Commission and laws oflhe State: 

An original and 5 copaes of I his lettc:r arc enclosed Please date-~tamp the endorsed cxun <=<'r~ ol 
!Ita \ filing and rch:m il in the self· addressed. stamped en' elope provadcd 

Should )OU have an> queS1ions regardang this manc:r plea54: contact me at )OUr con.,eniencc: 

RECEIVED 
OCT 0 7 1997 

CMU 

Respectfull~ '>ubmauc:J 

George: Rebc:nsdorf. b'1 
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911_, c Clloy 
Al1aney • l.aw 
1100 Aour ~Bldg 
310 l'oln:l A_,.. Scutl 
~. MN5&-41S 

RECEIVED 
OCT 0 9 \997 

~812.321~1 
r.::unle 512 321 fl207 
ldayG»IIM com 

VIA EEQERAL EXPRESS 

Mr. Tom Williams 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee. FL 32399-0850 

CMU 

RE: QAI, Inc.; Order No. PSC-97 .0288-FOF-Tl 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

• 

October 8, 1997 

Enclosed please fmd a consumer request from Mr Richard Durbin of the Flonda 
Public Service Commission to QAI. Inc ("QAI") This documentmd1cates that Flonda 
Public Service Commission Staff did have knowledge of QAI's address change pnor to 
the issuance of the March 14, 1997 order revoking QAI's certificate As 1 discussed w1th 
you. the company moved approximately one block from its former locat1on. and reta1ned 
its previous telephone and facsimile numbers. The company also continues to ma1nta1n 
the same registered agent and registered office in Florida as listed m the company's 
application for certification . For purposes of clarification. the company's complete 
address and telephone number are as follows 

386 North Wabasha, SUite 1550 
St. Paul. MN 55102 
(612) 222-1501 
(612) 222-1102 

I aJX>Iogize on behalf of the company for any miscommun1cat1on that may have 
occurred regarding the company's address change I hope that we can come to a 
resolution regarding this situation. Please call me to dtscuss th1s matter I'll your earliest 
convenience. Thank you 

Smc_.9r~ ~ ~ ./ 

~~a:: 
Steven C Clay / 
At1omey for QAI. Inc 

cc QAI,Inc. 
Mr George Rebensdorf 



- AAMX.0. KJM 

~· 4172 GRffK BLUFF DRIVE 

Citytltp ST . Al.QJSTJHE 32086 C.....ty...i[J 

A«CU"\t ...... 

~ Cantectt ______ ______ ____ _ 

c~ LONG DISTANCE BILLING COAl. INC . 0/ 

Attn . STEVEN C. CLAY 152320 
c .......... . . 
Tel.p.on. I (904) · 797 · 3472 

c.n k 
lc8d>ed 

loll 

L la l ttd a~_N!J-_____________ _ 

Custoeer says !>he re<:eived a telephone solicitation call last night around 8:00 

PM fro. a representative who would not give her na.e and only grudgin<JlY 

revealed the na.e of your COIIpally. Please provide a copy of your telet~arketing 

script. 

1/6/97 inq.~iry returned by post office. Forwardin<J order had expired. Called 

Steven Clay/LOO who advised that the new address is 386 Wabasha . Suite 1550. St. 

Paul. Iff 56102 . Sent inquiry to this address. 

1~1 10, 1523201 

ey ~~- 8:07 AM 0••·12/ 18/96 

To~l- HAI L oml2/ 19/96 

~~...2...J- Prone 

Cltf90<Y 

lnfr..: tl an - -

Cloud by D.a le L I 

hpl y ._,...., 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SBRVICE 

COMiaSSION 

1540 SBUMAJlD OAK BOULEVARD 
TAU..AIIASSEE, ft.. JZJ99.tl58 

9CN-4134100 

PLEASE RE'nJRN nos FORM 
Wl11l REPORT OF AcnON TO: 

Richard Durbin 

DUE: 01/08/97 

• 

• 
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